
MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLED CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM 

by 

Photos Christofi 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Electrical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1990 

--, 
; .. ' 



ABSTRACT 

The main purpose of this project is to design and 

construct a microprocessor controlled central heating 

system. The system reads an analog signal which is 

proportional to the room temperature and sends a logic 

signal to activate the heater if the room temperature is 

below the desired one. This logic signal is connected to an 

L.E.D. which gives a visual indication of the state of the 

heater (If LED is ON the heater is supposed to be switched 

ON and if LED is OFF this implies that heater is OFF). 

The design is done to control four rooms 

separately, nevertheless, through some modifications 

which are indicated later-control can be extended to more 

rooms. 

- 2 -



XABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Acknowledgements It ••••••••••••••••••••• It •• It •• 6) ••• It It •• \II • • • 1 

Abstract ... It • It ••• It •• It ••••••••• It ................. It ••••••• It 2 

Introduction 3 

Chapter 1: Overall description of the project 5 

Chapter 2: Design and Construction 

2.1 The MTBS5-1 Microtarget Board •..•..•••....•.. 7 

2.1.1 

2.1. 2 

2.1.2.1 

2.1.2.2 

2.1.2.3 

2.1.2.4 

2.1.2.5 

Introduction ................................ . 

The SOS5 microprocessor ......•••••....••••••• 

Address bus ................................. . 

Multiplexed address/data bus •...•••.••...... 

Control and Status Signals 

Power supply and clock frequency ............ . 

Externally initiated signals including 

7 

7 

7 

S 

S 

9 

interrupts ................................... 9 

2.1.2.6 Serial I/O Ports ............................ 10 

2.1. 3 

2.1. 4 

2.1. 5 

2.1.6 

2.1. 7 

2.1.7.1 

2.1.7.2 

2.2 

2.2.1 

2.2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

The 74LS373 octal latch 

Generation of control signals ...•...••••.••.• 

Address decoding ............ ............... . 

The 2716 EPROM .••.•...........•..•.•.... .... 

The S155 programmable interface 

The S155 programmable I/O ports 

device ....... . 

Control word ................................ . 

The analog to digital converter ............•. 

Introduction ................................ . 

Selection of the Analog to Digital Converter 

DG211CJ Analog Switch I.C ••.•........•.•.•.• 

Construction of the MTBS5-1 board 

10 

11 

13 

14 

14 

15 

16 

1S 

1S 

19 

19 

2.5 Design and Construction of the Analog 

2.5.1 

2.5.2 

2.5.3 

2.5.4 

to digital converter board 

Introduction 

The ZN427E Analog to Digital Converter .••..•. 

Design and Construction of the DG211CJ Circuit 

Visual indication of both the room under test 

20 

20 

20 

21 

and the state of the heaters ••........•••.•.. 24 



2.6 

2.6.1 

2.6.2 

2.6.3 

2.6.4 

1/0 Port configuration 

Introduction 

Port A configuration 

Port B configuration 

Port C configuration 

Chapter 3: Software 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Initialisations 

Delay routines ............................ . 

Listing of the program ..............•....... 

Chapter 4: Extension of control to more rooms 

Chapter 

5.1 

5.2 

5.2.1 

5.2.2 

5.3 

5: Testing - Conclusions 

Testing the MTB85-1 board 

Testing the analog to digital converter .•... 

Adjustment procedures •••..•••............... 

Test results ............................... . 

Conclusions ................................ . 

Appendices: 

8085 Instruction Set 

MTB 85-1 

74LS138 

74LS244 

ZN427E 

DG211CJ 

CD4093BC 

2716 EPROM 

Page 

25 

25 

25 

26 

26 

28 

28 

28 

30 

34 

36 

36 

36 

38 

41 


