### MICROPROCESSOR CONTROLLED CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM

by

Photos Christofi

Project Report

Submitted to

the Department of Electrical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

June 1990

HUCH 18 PROJECT 110 TECH 110 INCT 11E 1616

#### ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this project is to design and construct a microprocessor controlled central heating system. The system reads an analog signal which is proportional to the room temperature and sends a logic activate the heater if the room temperature is signal to below the desired one. This logic signal is connected to an L.E.D. which gives a visual indication of the state of the heater (If LED is ON the heater is supposed to be switched ON and if LED is OFF this implies that heater is OFF).

The design is done to control four rooms separately, nevertheless, through some modifications which are indicated later-control can be extended to more rooms.

- 2 -

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	P	'age
Acknowled	gements	1
Abstract	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2
Introduct	ion	3
Chapter 1	: Overall description of the project	5
Chapter 2	: Design and Construction	
2.1	The MTB85-1 Microtarget Board	7
2.1.1	Introduction	7
2.1.2	The 8085 microprocessor	7
2.1.2.1	Address bus	7
2.1.2.2	Multiplexed address/data bus	8
2.1.2.3	Control and Status Signals	8
2.1.2.4	Power supply and clock frequency	9
2.1.2.5	Externally initiated signals including	
	interrupts	9
2.1.2.6	Serial I/O Ports	10
2.1.3	The 74LS373 octal latch	10
2.1.4	Generation of control signals	11
2.1.5	Address decoding	13
2.1.6	The 2716 EPROM	14
2.1.7	The 8155 programmable interface device	14
2.1.7.1	The 8155 programmable I/O ports	15
2.1.7.2	Control word	16
2.2	The analog to digital converter	18
2.2.1	Introduction	18
2.2.2	Selection of the Analog to Digital Converter	
2.3	DG211CJ Analog Switch I.C	19
2.4	Construction of the MTB85-1 board	19
2.5	Design and Construction of the Analog	
	to digital converter board	20
2.5.1	Introduction	20
2.5.2	The ZN427E Analog to Digital Converter	20
2.5.3	Design and Construction of the DG211CJ Circuit	21
2.5.4	Visual indication of both the room under test	
	and the state of the heaters	24

### Page

2.6		I/O Port configuration	25
2.6.1		Introduction	25
2.6.2		Port A configuration	25
2.6.3		Port B configuration	26
2.6.4		Port C configuration	26
4			
Chapter	3:	Software	
3.1		Introduction	28
3.2		Initialisations	28
3.3		Delay routines	28
3.4		Listing of the program	30
Chapter	4:	Extension of control to more rooms	34
Chapter	5:	Testing - Conclusions	
5.1		Testing the MTB85-1 board	36
5.2		Testing the analog to digital converter	36
5.2.1		Adjustment procedures	36
5.2.2		Test results	38
5.3		Conclusions	41

## Appendices:

8085 Instruction Set MTB 85-1 74LS138 74LS244 ZN427E DG211CJ CD4093BC 2716 EPROM